

NO. A05-1952

A05-340

---

State of Minnesota  
**In Supreme Court**

---

Brown-Wilbert, Inc., a Minnesota corporation, and  
Christopher Chandler Brown, an individual,  
*Respondents,*

v.

Copeland Buhl & Company, P.L.L.P., and  
Lee Harren, an individual,  
*Appellants.*

---

**APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF**

---

Kay Nord Hunt (#138289)  
LOMMEN, NELSON, COLE &  
STAGEBERG, P.A.  
2000 IDS Center  
80 South Eighth Street  
Minneapolis, MN 55402  
Tel: (612) 339-8131  
Fax: (612) 339-8064

George E. Antrim, III, Esq.  
GEORGE E. ANTRIM III PLLC  
201 Ridgewood Avenue  
Minneapolis, MN 55403  
Tel: (612) 872-1313  
Fax: (612) 870-0689

*Attorneys for Respondents*

Thomas J. Shroyer (#100638)  
Peter A. Koller (#150459)  
MOSS & BARNETT, P.A.  
4800 Wells Fargo Center  
90 South Seventh Street  
Minneapolis, MN 55402  
Tel: (612) 877-5000  
Fax: (612) 877-5999

*Attorneys for Appellants*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT .....	1
I. THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY HELD THAT RES JUDICATA PRINCIPLES BAR PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS IN THIS ACTION.....	1
A. There Was A Final Judgment in <i>Brown-Wilbert I.</i> .....	1
1. Minnesota Follows the Majority Rule that A Judgment that Has Been Appealed Remains Final for Res Judicata Purposes .....	1
2. Plaintiffs’ Attempts to Twist Minnesota Law Must Be Rejected .....	3
3. Affirming the Decision of the Court of Appeals in <i>Brown-Wilbert I</i> Will Preserve A Final Judgment .....	7
B. The Other Res Judicata Factors Are Met in this Case.....	8
1. <i>Brown-Wilbert I</i> is the Same Cause of Action As <i>Brown-Wilbert II</i> .....	8
2. Plaintiffs Had A Full and Fair Opportunity to Litigate <i>Brown-Wilbert I.</i> .....	11
II. PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIM SPLITTING SHOULD NOT BE PERMITTED.....	12
A. Defendants Properly Raised the Rule Against Splitting A Cause of Action .....	12
B. Defendants Are Not Asking for “A Return to Code Pleading” .....	14
C. Plaintiffs Have No Response to the Authorities that Treat the Rule Against Splitting A Cause of Action As A Separate Doctrine.....	16

**TABLE OF CONTENTS (cont.)**

	<b>Page</b>
CONCLUSION.....	17
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>American Druggists Ins. v. Thompson Lumber Co.</i> , 349 N.W.2d 569 (Minn. Ct. App. 1984) .....	3, 4
<i>Ancateau v. Commercial Cas. Ins. Co.</i> , 48 N.E.2d 440 (Ill. Ct. App. 1943) .....	6
<i>Atchison v. Nelson</i> , 460 F. Supp. 1102 (D. Wyo. 1978) .....	15
<i>Boland v. Morrill</i> , 275 Minn. 496, 148 N.W.2d 143 (1967) .....	15
<i>Brezinka v. Bystrom Bros., Inc.</i> , 403 N.W.2d 841 (Minn. 1987) .....	5
<i>Campbell v. Lake Hallowell</i> , 852 A.2d 1029 (Md. Ct. Spec. App. 2003) .....	1, 2
<i>Christianson v. Hager</i> , 242 Minn. 41, 64 N.W.2d 35 (1954) .....	13
<i>Commonwealth v. Jackson</i> , 28 A.2d 894 (Pa. 1942) .....	6
<i>Continental Time Corp. v. Swiss Credit Bank</i> , 543 F. Supp. 408 (S.D.N.Y. 1982) .....	15
<i>County of Hennepin v. Brinkman</i> , 378 N.W.2d 790 (Minn. 1985) .....	5
<i>Cuttone v. Peters</i> , 214 N.W.2d 499 (Ill. Ct. App. 1966) .....	6
<i>Griffith v. Kentucky</i> , 479 U.S. 314 (1987) .....	5
<i>In re Harkavy's Estate</i> , 34 N.Y.S.2d 910 (N.Y. City Ct. 1942) .....	6

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont.)**

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page</b>
<i>Hauser v. Mealey</i> , 263 N.W.2d 803 (Minn. 1978).....	9
<i>Holen v. Minneapolis-St. Paul Metro. Airports Comm'n</i> , 250 Minn. 130, 184 N.W.2d 282 (1957).....	4, 5, 6, 7, 14
<i>Indianhead Truck Line, Inc. v. Hvidsten Transport, Inc.</i> , 268 Minn. 176, 128 N.W.2d 334 (1964).....	6, 7
<i>Johnson v. Consol. Freightways, Inc.</i> , 420 N.W.2d 608 (Minn. 1988).....	11
<i>Kohoutek v. Hafner</i> , 383 N.W.2d 295 (Minn. 1986).....	10
<i>Land v. Washington County</i> , 243 F.3d 1093 (8th Cir. 2001).....	13
<i>Lesavoy v. Lane</i> , 304 F. Supp. 2d 520 (S.D.N.Y. 2004).....	15
<i>Meyer v. Dygert</i> , 156 F. Supp. 2d 1081 (D. Minn. 2001).....	9, 10
<i>N.E. Texas Motor Lines, Inc. v. Texas &amp; Pac. Motor Transp. Co.</i> , 159 S.W.2d 926 (Tex. Civ. App. 1941).....	6
<i>People v. Bank of San Luis Obispo</i> , 112 P. 866 (Cal. 1910).....	5
<i>Pharmacia &amp; Upjohn Co. v. Mylan Pharm. Inc.</i> , 170 F.3d 1373 (Fed. Cir. 1999).....	5
<i>R.W. v. T.F.</i> , 528 N.W.2d 869 (Minn. 1995).....	11
<i>Serhofer v. Groman &amp; Wolf, P.C.</i> , 610 N.Y.S.2d 294 (A.D. 1994).....	10

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont.)**

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page</b>
<i>Skolnick v. Gruesner</i> , 196 Minn. 318, 265 N.W. 44 (1936).....	13
<i>State ex rel. Spratt v. Spratt</i> , 150 Minn. 5, 184 N.W. 31 (1921).....	3, 4
<i>State v. Joseph</i> , 636 N.W.2d 322 (Minn. 2001).....	7
<i>State v. Lewis</i> , 656 N.W.2d 535 (Minn. 2003).....	5
<i>Stone v. Baum</i> , 409 F. Supp. 2d 1164 (D. Ariz. 2005).....	15
<i>Transamerica Ins. Co. v. Avenell</i> , 66 F.3d 715 (5th Cir. 1995).....	15
<i>Warwick Corp. v. Maryland Dept. of Transp.</i> , 573 F. Supp. 1011 (D. Md. 1983).....	2
<i>Wegge v. Wegge</i> , 252 Minn. 236 89 N.W.2d 891 (1958).....	3, 4
<i>Weiner v. Shearson, Hammill &amp; Co.</i> , 521 F.2d 817 (9th Cir. 1975).....	15
<i>Wilson v. Comm’r of Revenue</i> , 619 N.W.2d 194 (Minn. 2000).....	8
 <b>Statutes</b>	
Minn. Stat. § 544.42.....	9, 10, 11, 12
Minn. Stat. § 645.17 (2).....	10

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont.)**

<b>Other Authorities</b>	<b>Page</b>
Restatement (Second) of Judgments § 13 cmt. f (1982).....	2
 <b>Rules</b>	
Minn. R. Civ. P. 9.02 .....	11
Minn. R. Civ. P. 12(b).....	15
Minn. R. Civ. P. 41 .....	15
